LOCAL LAW NO. 1-11 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY (Print 2)

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY CODE OF ETHICS

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

- 1. <u>Legislative History</u>. The Chautauqua County Code of Ethics, as enacted by Local Law 3-90, and as amended by Local Law 5-91, Local Law 18-91, Local Law 3-93, Local Law 10-93, Local Law 7-94, Local Law 15-95, Local Law 7-98, Local Law 5-02 and Local Law 6-07, is hereby further amended.
- 2. <u>Amendments</u>. Section 8, Subsection 1 of local Law 3-90 is hereby amended by substitution to read as follows:
- 1. The following public officials are subject to disclosure requirements:

Administrative Assistant

Administrator, Chautauqua County Home

Assistant Construction & Maintenance Supervisor

Assistant County Attorney

Assistant Deputy Director of Public Facilities (Buildings & Grounds)

Assistant District Attorney

Assistant Public Defender

Assistant Social Services Attorney

Assistant to Commissioner of Social Services

Associate Public Health Engineer

Board of Health Members

Budget Director

Chief Information Officer

Chief Information Officer and Deputy County Executive

Child Psychiatrist

Clerk of the Legislature

Commissioner of Elections

Commissioner of Health Services

Commissioner of Social Services

Construction & Maintenance Supervisor

Coroner

County Attorney

County Clerk

County Executive

County Fire Coordinator

County Historian

Deputy Clerk of the Legislature

Deputy Commissioner of Social Services

Deputy County Clerk

Deputy County Executive

Deputy Director of Central Services (Office Services)

Deputy Director of Central Services (Purchasing)

Deputy Director of Finance (Treasury)

Deputy Director of Planning

Deputy Director of Public Facilities (Engineering)

Deputy Director of Public Facilities (Environment, Airports, Parks & Buildings &

Grounds)

Deputy Director of Public Facilities (Transportation)

Deputy Director of the Youth Bureau

Deputy Probation Director II

Deputy Sheriff Captain

Deputy Sheriff/Jail Supervisor

Director of Administrative Services

Director of Certification

Director of Community Mental Hygiene Services

Director of Economic Development

Director of Emergency Management and Civil Defense

Director of Emergency Services

Director of Environmental Health Services

Director of Finance

Director of Health Services

Director of Human Resources

Director of Information Services

Director of Intermunicipal Services

Director of North Chautauqua Lake Sewer District

Director of Nursing Services

Director of Office for the Aging

Director of Office of Management and Budget

Director of Patient Services

Director of Planning

Director of Portland-Pomfret-Dunkirk Sewer District

Director of Public Facilities

Director of Real Property Tax Services III

Director of Social Services

Director of South & Center Chautauqua Lake Sewer Districts

Director of Veterans Service Agency

Director, Chautauqua County Youth Bureau

District Attorney

Engineer III

Executive Assistant

Financial Analyst to Legislature

Fire Coordinator

First Assistant County Attorney

First Assistant District Attorney

First Assistant Public Defender

First Assistant Social Services Attorney

First Deputy Director of Finance

Food Service Director

Health Administrator

Insurance Administrator

Legal Counsel to the Legislature

Legislator

Manager of Airports

Members of the Chautauqua County Soil and Water Conservation District

Mental Hygiene Program Coordinator

Personnel Technician

Physician

Planning Board Members

Probation Director II

Probation Supervisor

Public Defender

Public Health Director

Sanitation Supervisor

Sealer of Weights and Measures

Second Assistant County Attorney

Second Assistant District Attorney

Second Assistant Public Defender

Second Assistant Social Services Attorney

Senior Personnel Technician

Senior Personnel Technician/Deputy Director of Human Resources

Senior Project Coordinator (Transportation)

Sheriff

Social Services Attorney

Special Assistant for Medicaid

Special Projects Coordinator

Supervising Clinical Psychologist

Undersheriff

Warden

All other officers or employees who are authorized to approve vouchers, purchase orders, contracts and payroll such as purchasing clerks and purchasing agents.

3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Laid on Desks: 10/27/10

Amended in Legislature: 11/17/10 (R/C Vote: 25 Yes)

Adopted: 12/15/10 Adopted as LL **1-11**